14x4   LCD Driver       TM1621D
        1
©Titan Micro Electronics                                                 www.titanmec.com
V1.0
Characteristic Description
TM1621D is a 56-point, memory-mapped and multifunctional LCD driver. The software
configuration features of TM1621D make it suitable for many LCD applications, including LCD
modules and display subsystems. Communication timing between the main controller and TM1621D

the type code is 100. Command modes include a system configuration command, a system frequency
selection command, an LCD configuration command and an operation command. The following table
is the data and command mode type code table.
Operation Mode Type
code
WRITE Data 101
COMMAND Command 100
The mode command should be run before data or command transmission. If continuous commands
are executed, the command mode code is 100, which will be ignored. When the system is in
discontinuous command mode or discontinuous address data mode, pin /CS should be set to "1",
and the previous operation mode will be reset. When pin /CS returns "0", the new operation mode
type code should be run first.
5. Interface
TM1621D has only three pins for interface. Pin /CS is used to initialize the serial interface circuit
and end the communication between the main controller and TM1621D. When pin /CS is set to "1",
the data and commands between the main controller and TM1621D are invalid and initialized.
Before generating mode command or mode conversion, the serial interface of TM1621D must be
initialized with a high level pulse. Pin DATA is a serial DATA input/output pin, and reading/writing
data and writing commands are performed through pin data. The pin /WR is the write clock input pin,
and the DATA, address and command on the pin data are written into TM1621D at the rising edge of
the /WR signal.
6. Timing Diagram
WRITE Mode (Command Code 101)
WRITE Mode (Write Continuous Address)
14x4   LCD Driver       TM1621D
        6
©Titan Micro Electronics                                                 www.titanmec.com
V1.0
Command Mode (Command Code 100)
Command Overview
Command
name
Command code D/C  Function description Reset the default
at power-on
WRITE 101
a5a4a3a2a1a0d0d1d2d3
D Write data to RAM
SYS DIS 10000000000X C Turn off the system oscillator
and LCD bias generator
Y
SYS EN 10000000001X C Turn on the system oscillator
LCD OFF 10000000010X C Turn off the LCD bias generator Y
LCD ON 10000000011X C Turn on the LCD bias generator
XTAL 32K 100000101XXX C System clock source crystal
oscillator
RC 256K 100000110XXX C System clock source on-chip RC
oscillator
Y
BIAS1/2 1000010abX0X C LCD 1/2 bias option
ab=00:2 public ports
ab=01:3 public ports
ab=10:4 public ports
BIAS 1/3 1000010abX1X C LCD 1/3 bias option
ab=00:2 public ports
ab=01:3 public ports
ab=10:4 public ports
TOPT 10011100000X C Test mode
TNORMAL 10011100011X C Normal mode Y
Note: X: 0 or 1; A5 ~ A0: RAM address; D3 ~ d0: RAM data
D/C data/Command Mode
All bold numbers, namely 101 and 100, are mode command codes. 100 is the command mode type code. If
continuous commands are run, the mode type codes of other commands will be ignored except the first command. It
is recommended to initialize TM1621D with the main controller after power-on reset, because if power-on reset fails,
TM1621D will not work normally.
14x4   LCD Driver       TM1621D
        7
©Titan Micro Electronics                                                 www.titanmec.com
V1.0
Pin Drive Waveform
Give the waveform of "2" driven by 1/4 multiplexing and 1/3 bias voltage:
V3=VDD (VDD is the LCD supply voltage)
V2=2/3VDD
V1=1/3VDD
V0=0
Peripheral Application Block Diagram
The main controller and TM1621D form a display system, as shown in the following figure.
/CS
/WR
DA TA
TM1621D